

No. 16-1307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES COUNCIL OF
MUSLIM ORGANIZATIONS, THE INTERFAITH
ALLIANCE FOUNDATION AND THE MUSLIM
JUSTICE LEAGUE, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER B. KACZMAREK
Counsel of Record
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
One International Place,
Suite 2700
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 378-6000
ckaczmarek@littler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 31, 2017

273359



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Equal Justice Under Law: The Bedrock of American Civil Rights	3
B. Government Practices That Jeopardize the Fundamental Rights of Aliens Must be Subjected to Heightened Scrutiny.....	7
C. Throughout American History, Alienage Has Been Used as a Pretext for Religious Discrimination.....	11
i. Antebellum Discrimination Against Irish Immigrants Flowed From A Historic Prejudice Against Catholicism.....	11
ii. Restrictions On Immigrants From Eastern Europe Resulted In Large Part From Anti-Jewish Bias	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
iii. Some Contemporary Alienage- Based Restrictions Are Pretext For Anti-Muslim Bias	16
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	4
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	7
<i>Douglas v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	9, 10
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	4
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	9, 10
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project, et. al v. Trump</i> , 8:17-cv-00361-TDC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37645 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project, et al. v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9109 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	8
<i>Ry. Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	7
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	10
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	8
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	6, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	6
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27-30 (1866).....	3
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, § 16, <i>et seq.</i> , 16 Stat. 140, 144 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C.A. § 1981 (2007)).....	3, 4
Military Commissions Act of 2006, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).....	2, 18, 19
The Emergency Quota Act of 1921, ch. 8, 42 Stat. 5 (1921)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4
152 Cong.Rec. E1391 (statement of Rep. Simmons).....	18
152 Cong.Rec. H7549 (statement of Rep. King)	18
152 Cong.Rec. S10395 (statement of Sen. Cornyn)	18
152 Cong.Rec. S10402 (statement of Sen. McConnell)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
152 Cong.Rec. S9771 (statement of Sen. Craig)	18
C.H. Van Tyne, <i>The Influence of the Clergy, and of Religious and Sectarian Forces on the American Revolution</i> , 19 AM. HIST. REV. 44 (1913)	12
Daniel F. Piar, <i>Majority Rights, Minority Freedoms: Protestant Culture, Personal Autonomy, and Civil Liberties In Nineteenth Century America</i> , 14 WILLIAM & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS JOURNAL 987 (2006)	12, 14
JAY P. DOLAN, THE AMERICAN CATHOLIC EXPERIENCE: A HISTORY FROM COLONIAL TIMES TO THE PRESENT 84-85 (Doubleday & Company, Inc.) (1985). .	12, 13, 14
JOHN HIGHAM, STRANGERS IN THE LAND 5-6 (Rutgers Univ. Press) (1955).	12, 13, 15
Neal K. Kaytal, <i>Equality in the War on Terror</i> , 59 STAN. L. REV. 1365 (2007).	5, 8
NOAH FELDMAN, DIVIDED BY GOD: AMERICA'S CHURCH-STATE PROBLEM--AND WHAT WE SHOULD DO ABOUT IT 63-70 (Farrar, Strauss and Giroux) (2005)	13, 14, 15
PETER GOTTSCHALK, AMERICAN HERETICS: CATHOLICS, JEWS, MUSLIMS, AND THE HISTORY OF RELIGIOUS INTOLERANCE 29-33 (Palgrave Macmillan) (2013).	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ralph E. Pyle & James D. Davidson, <i>The Origins of Religious Stratification in Colonial America</i> , 42 <i>J. FOR SCI. STUDY RELIGION</i> 57 (2003).....	12
Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump asked for a “Muslim ban,” Giuliani says – and ordered a commission to do it “legally,”</i> WASH. POST (Jan. 29, 2017).....	17
